
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

JERRY HARTFIELD,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas, Thirteenth District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 16th day of October 2017, one copy of Mr. Hartfield's Brief in Opposition was mailed to Mr. Scott A. Keller, Solicitor General of Texas, P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059), Capitol Station, Austin, Texas, 78711-2548. All parties required to be served have been served. I am a member of the Bar of this Court.



David R. Dow*
Texas Bar No. 06064900
4604 Calhoun Rd
Houston, Texas 77204-6060
713-743-2171
713-743-2131 (fax)

Counsel for Jerry Hartfield
*Member, Supreme Court Bar

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

JERRY HARTFIELD,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas, Thirteenth District

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

David R. Dow*
Texas Bar No. 06064900
Jeffrey R. Newberry
Texas Bar No. 24060966
University of Houston Law Center
4604 Calhoun Rd.
Houston, Texas 77204-6060
713-743-2171
713-743-2131 (fax)

Counsel for Jerry Hartfield
*Member, Supreme Court Bar

Table of Contents

Certificate of Service	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Table of Appendices	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. 1977 – 1983: Hartfield’s initial trial and direct appeal	4
B. 2006 – 2015: Hartfield asserts his right to a speedy trial.....	7
C. 2015: Hartfield’s new trial	12
D. 2016 – 2017: Hartfield’s direct appeal.....	13
Reasons for Denying the Writ	15
I. Any decision in Hartfield’s case would not be broadly applicable.	15
II. The State’s questions presented are either requests for this Court to review Texas’s procedural rules or are grounded in a mischaracterization of the facts.	18
A. The State’s first question presented involves one or two state procedural questions and not a federal question.	18
B. The State’s second question presented similarly involves state procedural questions and not a federal question.	21
C. The State’s third question presented is grounded in a mischaracterization of the facts and is meritless.	23
Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	24
Appendix A.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	4
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	14, 20
<i>Cooley v. State</i> , No. 13-15-00611-CR, 2016 WL 4578387 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2016, no pet.)	19
<i>Ex parte Aubin</i> , Nos. WR-49,980-12-16, 2017 WL 4159149 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 20, 2017)	8
<i>Ex parte Grigsby</i> , 137 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	8, 22
<i>Ex parte Hartfield</i> , 442 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2014, pet. ref'd)	12
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 435 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	15, 20, 21
<i>Goodrum v. Quarterman</i> , 547 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Hartfield v. Quarterman</i> , No. 6:09-cv-00098 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2009)	9, 23
<i>Hartfield v. State</i> , 645 S.W.2d 436 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	4-5
<i>Hartfield v. Thaler</i> , 498 F. App'x 440 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Hartfield v. Thaler</i> , 403 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	6-7, 10
<i>Hartfield v. Thaler</i> , No. AP-76,926 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 19, 2012)	110

<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	19
<i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054, 2017 WL 1337661 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 12, 2017)	21
<i>State v. Trigo</i> , No. 13-11-00474-CR, 2012 WL 2608104 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi July 5, 2012, no pet.)	23
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 545 S.W.2d 133 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 990 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009)	18
<i>Witherspon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	4
Statutes and rules	
Tex. Crim. App. R. 309(f)	5-6
Tex. Crim. App. R. 310	5
Other authorities	
Reply Brief, <i>Hartfield v. Thaler</i> , No. AP-76,926, 2013 WL 364743 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2013)	10
State’s Brief, <i>Hartfield v. State</i> , No. 13-15-00428-CR, 2016 WL 3410809 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2014, pet. ref’d)	13, 14

Table of Appendices

Appendix A Rules 309-10 of the Texas Criminal Appellate Rules (1981)
